
Tuesday, February 5, 2002 Telemark; Cable, WI 

Place School
Total 

Points

1 St.Louis Park 785.5 100.0 99.0 98.0 97.0 100 99 98 94.5
2 Armstrong 741.5 95.0 93.0 90.0 89.0 97 94.5 92 91
3 South 676.0 94.0 87.0 84.0 78.0 90 88 85 70
4 Minnehaha 664.0 96.0 83.0 73.0 72.0 96 89 79 76
5 Patrick Henry 598.0 82.0 77.0 75.0 68.0 81 78 72 65
6 Breck 586.0 80.0 79.0 76.0 64.0 77 74.5 74.5 61
7 Blake 473.5 70.5 70.5 63.0 71 68.5 67 63
8 BSM 291.0 60.0 59.0 59 57 56

Top Team Name Grade School
Classic 
Place

Classic 
Time

Freestyle 
Place

Freestyle 
Time

Pursuit 
Place

Pursuit 
Time

1 Andy Cheesebro 10 St.Louis Park 1 0:14:44 3 0:13:17 1 0:28:01
2 John Erickson 11 St.Louis Park 2 0:15:10 2 0:13:11 2 0:28:21
3 Jesse Lang 9 St.Louis Park 3 0:15:20 1 0:13:02 3 0:28:22
4 Chris Mommsen 11 St.Louis Park 4 0:15:21 6 0:14:05 5 0:29:26
5 Brian Bell 11 St.Louis Park 10 0:15:57 8 0:14:08 9 0:30:03
6 Mike Mommsen 8 St.Louis Park 9 0:15:54 14 0:14:27 11 0:30:21
7 Dan Margoles 12 St.Louis Park 13 0:16:13 21 0:15:19 15 0:31:32

Top Four Pursuit Skiers not on winning team
1 Mark Michals 12 Minnehaha 5 0:15:29 5 0:13:42 4 0:29:11
2 Lewis Werner 12 Armstrong 8 0:15:50 4 0:13:40 6 0:29:30
3 Sam Timmereck 12 Armstrong 6 0:15:43 10 0:14:08 7 0:29:51
4 Andrew Young 12 South 7 0:15:44 13 0:14:19 8 0:30:03

Top Two Skate Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Kevin Gale 11 Armstrong 6 0:14:05
2 Josh Peterson 12 Armstrong 9 0:14:07

Top Two Classic Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Josh Peterson 12 Armstrong 11 0:16:02
2 Ryan Hartmann 12 Armstrong 12 0:16:11

State Qualifiers:

2002 MSHSL Section 5 Boys Nordic Ski Championship

Classic Points Freestyle Points
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1 Andy Cheesebro 10 St.Louis Park 0:14:44 0:00:00 1 0:01:00 0:14:17 0:13:17 3 0:28:01
2 John Erickson 11 St.Louis Park 0:15:10 0:00:26 2 0:01:26 0:14:37 0:13:11 2 0:28:21
3 Jesse Lang 9 St.Louis Park 0:15:20 0:00:36 3 0:01:36 0:14:38 0:13:02 1 0:28:22
4 Mark Michals 12 Minnehaha 0:15:29 0:00:45 5 0:01:45 0:15:27 0:13:42 5 0:29:11
5 Chris Mommsen 11 St.Louis Park 0:15:21 0:00:37 4 0:01:37 0:15:42 0:14:05 6 0:29:26
6 Lewis Werner 12 Armstrong 0:15:50 0:01:06 8 0:02:06 0:15:46 0:13:40 4 0:29:30
7 Sam Timmereck 12 Armstrong 0:15:43 0:00:59 6 0:01:59 0:16:07 0:14:08 10 0:29:51
8 Andrew Young 12 South 0:15:44 0:01:00 7 0:02:00 0:16:19 0:14:19 13 0:30:03
9 Brian Bell 11 St.Louis Park 0:15:57 0:01:13 10 0:02:13 0:16:19 0:14:06 8 0:30:03

10 Josh Peterson 12 Armstrong 0:16:02 0:01:18 11 0:02:18 0:16:25 0:14:07 9 0:30:09
11 Mike Mommsen 8 St.Louis Park 0:15:54 0:01:10 9 0:02:10 0:16:37 0:14:27 14 0:30:21
12 Dan Risch-Boody 11 South 0:16:15 0:01:31 14 0:02:31 0:16:41 0:14:10 11 0:30:25
13 Ryan Hartmann 12 Armstrong 0:16:11 0:01:27 12 0:02:27 0:17:01 0:14:34 15 0:30:45
14 Nathan Blumenshine 10 South  0:16:30 0:01:46 15 0:02:46 0:17:27 0:14:41 17 0:31:11
15 Dan Margoles 12 St.Louis Park 0:16:13 0:01:29 13 0:02:29 0:17:48 0:15:19 21 0:31:32
16 James McManus 12 Armstrong 0:16:44 0:02:00 16 0:03:00 0:17:50 0:14:50 19 0:31:34
17 Mike Kosowski 11 South 0:17:02 0:02:18 17 0:03:18 0:17:57 0:14:39 16 0:31:41
18 Peter Nagell 11 Armstrong 0:17:24 0:02:40 20 0:03:40 0:18:24 0:14:44 18 0:32:08
19 Ian Craig 12 Patrick Henry 0:17:07 0:02:23 19 0:03:23 0:18:35 0:15:12 20 0:32:19
20 Alex Rykken 10 Minnehaha 0:17:06 0:02:22 18 0:03:22 0:19:01 0:15:39 25 0:32:45
21 Bryan Bolger 9 Breck 0:18:00 0:03:16 21 0:04:16 0:19:57 0:15:41 26 0:33:41
22 Bill Mitchell 10 Breck 0:18:03 0:03:19 22 0:04:19 0:20:00 0:15:41 26 0:33:44
23 Fred Railsback 10 Breck 0:18:24 0:03:40 25 0:04:40 0:20:17 0:15:37 24 0:34:01
24 Jacob Bonde 12 Patrick Henry 0:18:13 0:03:29 24 0:04:29 0:20:24 0:15:55 29 0:34:08
25 Trevor Nelson 11 Patrick Henry 0:18:45 0:04:01 26 0:05:01 0:20:27 0:15:26 23 0:34:11
26 David Campbell 12 South 0:18:06 0:03:22 23 0:04:22 0:20:36 0:16:14 31 0:34:20
27 Devon Quick 12 South 0:19:13 0:04:29 27 0:05:29 0:22:04 0:16:35 32 0:35:48
28 Justin Withoff 10 Blake 0:19:43 0:04:59 30 0:05:59 0:22:34 0:16:35 32 0:36:18
29 Jacob Cram 12 Blake 0:19:43 0:04:59 30 0:05:59 0:22:35 0:16:36 34 0:36:19
30 Dan Bohnhorst 12 South 0:19:54 0:05:10 32 0:06:10 0:22:53 0:16:43 35 0:36:37
31 Rick Olsen 12 Patrick Henry 0:20:07 0:05:23 33 0:06:20 0:24:34 0:18:14 37 0:38:21
32 Sam Kraker 10 Patrick Henry 0:21:59 0:07:15 35 0:06:30 0:24:23 0:17:53 36 0:39:52
33 Bill Olsen 12 Patrick Henry 0:22:21 0:07:37 36 0:06:50 0:25:58 0:19:08 39 0:41:29
34 Will Peterson 10 Blake 0:23:15 0:08:31 38 0:07:10 0:25:52 0:18:42 38 0:41:57
35 Michael Lew 9 Breck 0:22:56 0:08:12 37 0:07:00 0:27:21 0:20:21 41 0:43:17
36 Drew Dornaman 11 Breck 0:25:54 0:11:10 40 0:08:20 0:28:35 0:20:15 40 0:46:09
37 Mike Plucinski 12 BSM 0:26:42 0:11:58 42 0:08:40 0:29:07 0:20:27 42 0:47:09
38 David Burke 12 BSM 0:26:23 0:11:39 41 0:08:30 0:31:44 0:23:14 44 0:49:37

**Kevin Gale (skate) **11 Armstrong Freestyle 0:08:10 0:22:15 0:14:05 6 Freestyle
**Rob Michals (skate) **10 Minnehaha Freestyle 0:07:30 0:21:46 0:14:16 12 Freestyle
**Zach Slater  (skate) **7 Minnehaha Freestyle 0:08:00 0:23:48 0:15:48 28 Freestyle
**Sergey Toshinsky(skate)**10 Blake Freestyle 0:07:20 0:23:21 0:16:01 30 Freestyle
**Andy Johnson (skate) **9 Blake Freestyle 0:07:40 0:28:52 0:21:12 43 Freestyle
**Dan Flesher  (skate) **10 BSM Freestyle 0:07:50 0:32:38 0:24:48 45 Freestyle
**Ben Sanders(skate) **8 Breck Freestyle 0:06:40 0:31:32 0:24:52 46 Freestyle
**Nick Olson  (skate) **10 Minnehaha Freestyle 0:08:50 0:24:14 0:15:24 22 Freestyle

Classic*Colin Marsh *10 Minnehaha 0:19:15 0:04:31 28 Classic
Classic*Paul Bennett *10 Minnehaha 0:19:25 0:04:41 29 Classic
Classic*Nate Hoeschen *12 Patrick Henry 0:21:36 0:06:52 34 Classic
Classic*Brendan Lynch-Saloman *8 Breck 0:25:33 0:10:49 39 Classic

Armstrong/Robbinsdale -- Benilde/St. Margaret -- Blake -- Breck -- Patrick Henry -- 
Minneapolis South -- Minnehaha Academy -- St. Louis Park

February 5, 2002 @ Telemark; Cable, WI -- 5km Classic at 10:45 am -- 5km Freestyle 
Pursuit at 2:00 pm

2002 MSHSL Section 5 Boys Nordic Ski Championship



Tuesday, February 5, 2002 Telemark; Cable, WI 

Place School
Total 

Points

1 Armstrong 761.0 100 99 93 89 100 99 91 90
2 St.Louis Park 752.0 98.0 97.0 95.0 82.0 98 97 93 92
3 Minnehaha 682.5 94 87.0 85.5 81.0 89 87 82 77
4 Breck 674.5 96.0 90.0 85.5 66.0 96 88 82 71
5 South 649.5 91.0 84.0 80.0 75.5 94 82 74 69
6 Spring Lake Park 588.5 92.0 75.5 74.0 67.0 79 72 70 59
7 Blake 526.0 73 61 58 57 95 68 63 51
8 Patrick Henry 525.0 83.0 70.0 68.0 59.0 73 64 55 53
9 BSM 489.0 71 62.0 60.0 56.0 65 60 58 57.0

Top Team Name Grade School
Classic 
Place

Classic 
Time

Freestyle 
Place

Freestyle 
Time

Pursuit 
Place

Pursuit 
Time

1 JoEllen Arons 11 Armstrong 1 0:18:27 2 0:16:29 1 0:34:56
2 Krystal Altmann 12 Armstrong 2 0:18:40 1 0:16:22 2 0:35:02
3 Lauara Tonsager 11 Armstrong 8 0:20:12 11 0:18:11 8 0:38:23
4 Sarah Carlson 12 Armstrong 12 0:20:38 10 0:18:00 12 0:38:38
5 Sarah Aune 11 Armstrong 13 0:21:04 16 0:18:41 13 0:39:45
6 Kelsey Latta 11 Armstrong 15 0:18:36
7 Ashley Freiborg 12 Armstrong 21 0:18:48

Top Four Pursuit Skiers not on winning team
1 Katie Klepinski 10 St.Louis Park 3 0:19:10 4 0:16:33 3 0:35:43
2 Katie Cheesbro 12 St.Louis Park 4 0:19:33 3 0:16:32 4 0:36:05
3 Shaina Short 9 Breck 5 0:19:45 5 0:17:17 5 0:37:02
4 Allison Wood 12 St.Louis Park 6 0:20:02 9 0:17:58 6 0:38:00

Top Two Skate Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Jess Hulbert 12 Blake 6 0:17:21
2 Ellen Root 11 South 7 0:17:27

Top Two Classic Skiers not on winning team or in top four individual Pursuit skiers
1 Mary Bowmann 12 Minnehaha 7 0:20:05
2 Jeaninie Twomey 12 Spring L.Pk 9 0:20:20

State Qualifiers:

2002 MSHSL Section 5 Girls Nordic Ski Championship

Classic Points Freestyle Points



2002 MSHSL Section 5 Girls Nordic Ski Championship
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1 JoEllen Arons 11 Armstrong 0:18:27 0:00:00 1 0:01:00 0:17:29 0:16:29 2 0:34:56
2 Krystal Altmann 12 Armstrong 0:18:40 0:00:13 2 0:01:13 0:17:35 0:16:22 1 0:35:02
3 Katie Klepinski 10 St.Louis Park 0:19:10 0:00:43 3 0:01:43 0:18:16 0:16:33 4 0:35:43
4 Katie Cheesbro 12 St.Louis Park 0:19:33 0:01:06 4 0:02:06 0:18:38 0:16:32 3 0:36:05
5 Shaina Short 9 Breck 0:19:45 0:01:18 5 0:02:18 0:19:35 0:17:17 5 0:37:02
6 Allison Wood 12 St.Louis Park 0:20:02 0:01:35 6 0:02:35 0:20:33 0:17:58 9 0:38:00
7 Mary Bowmann 12 Minnehaha 0:20:05 0:01:38 7 0:02:38 0:20:52 0:18:14 12 0:38:19
8 Lauara Tonsager 11 Armstrong 0:20:12 0:01:45 8 0:02:45 0:20:56 0:18:11 11 0:38:23

12 Sarah Carlson 12 Armstrong 0:20:38 0:02:11 12 0:03:11 0:21:11 0:18:00 10 0:38:38
11 Charlotte Carlsen 12 Breck 0:20:26 0:01:59 11 0:02:59 0:21:23 0:18:24 13 0:38:50
16 Ellen Root 11 South 0:21:33 0:03:06 17 0:04:06 0:21:33 0:17:27 7 0:39:00
10 Ellen Risch-Boody 9 South 0:20:24 0:01:57 10 0:02:57 0:21:44 0:18:47 18 0:39:11
18 Sarah Wieckert 11 St.Louis Park 0:21:39 0:03:12 19 0:04:12 0:22:05 0:17:53 8 0:39:32
13 Sarah Aune 11 Armstrong 0:21:04 0:02:37 13 0:03:37 0:22:18 0:18:41 16 0:39:45
14 Lori Rasmussen 12 Minnehaha 0:21:08 0:02:41 14 0:03:41 0:22:28 0:18:47 18 0:39:55
9 Jeaninie Twomey 12 Spring L.Pk 0:20:20 0:01:53 9 0:02:53 0:22:34 0:19:41 22 0:40:01

15 Christine Bolger 11 Breck 0:21:26 0:02:59 15 0:03:59 0:22:46 0:18:47 18 0:40:13
20 Jesse Lee 10 St.Louis Park 0:22:46 0:04:19 22 0:05:19 0:24:00 0:18:41 16 0:41:27
17 Katie Kruse 11 Patrick Henry 0:21:35 0:03:08 18 0:04:08 0:24:26 0:20:18 28 0:41:53
19 Anna Racer 11 South 0:22:12 0:03:45 21 0:04:45 0:25:02 0:20:17 27 0:42:29
21 Sarah Widder 10 South 0:22:49 0:04:22 23 0:05:22 0:25:21 0:19:59 26 0:42:48
22 Jamie Fiege 11 Spring L.Pk 0:23:31 0:05:04 25 0:06:04 0:26:23 0:20:19 29 0:43:50
24 Stephanie Szurek 12 Spring L.Pk 0:23:48 0:05:21 27 0:06:21 0:26:45 0:20:24 31 0:44:12
23 Amy Hutchinson 10 South 0:23:31 0:05:04 25 0:06:04 0:27:03 0:20:59 32 0:44:30
31 Audrey Habermann 9 Breck 0:25:21 0:06:54 35 0:07:54 0:28:15 0:20:21 30 0:45:42
25 Monica Blount 11 South 0:24:19 0:05:52 29 0:06:52 0:28:34 0:21:42 34 0:46:01
26 Annie Olson 12 BSM 0:24:21 0:05:54 30 0:06:54 0:29:02 0:22:08 36 0:46:29
27 Ashley Sicora 11 Patrick Henry 0:24:31 0:06:04 31 0:07:04 0:29:45 0:22:41 37 0:47:12
28 Nora Williams 12 South 0:24:44 0:06:17 32 0:07:17 0:30:32 0:23:15 40 0:47:59
30 Carol Johnson 11 Spring L.Pk 0:25:16 0:06:49 34 0:07:49 0:31:36 0:23:47 42 0:49:03
29 Gretchen Dischinger 9 Patrick Henry 0:24:53 0:06:26 33 0:07:26 0:32:11 0:24:45 46 0:49:38
35 Crystal Wirth 12 Blake 0:27:44 0:09:17 40 0:10:17 0:33:02 0:22:45 38 0:50:29
34 Angela Wengranowitz 11 BSM 0:27:11 0:08:44 39 0:09:44 0:33:26 0:23:42 41 0:50:53
36 Betsy Miller 10 BSM 0:27:47 0:09:20 41 0:10:20 0:34:34 0:24:14 43 0:52:01

**Allie Rykken   (skate) **7 Minnehaha Freestyle 0:10:30 0:29:02 0:18:32 14 #VALUE!
**Ali Benyas      (skate) **10 Blake Freestyle 0:10:50 0:37:58 0:27:08 50 #VALUE!
**Lee Paulson    (skate) **9 Breck Freestyle 0:11:00 0:34:14 0:23:14 39 #VALUE!
**Emily Garvey   (skate) **10 St.Louis Park Freestyle 0:11:10 0:31:07 0:19:57 25 #VALUE!
**Kristan Dorn    (skate) **12 St.Louis Park Freestyle 0:11:20 0:31:05 0:19:45 23 #VALUE!
**Alyson Castleman(skate) **9 Patrick Henry Freestyle 0:11:30 0:37:58 0:26:28 48 #VALUE!
**Kelsey Latta     (skate) **11 Armstrong Freestyle 0:11:40 0:30:16 0:18:36 15 #VALUE!
**Elise Nelson   (skate) **10 Minnehaha Freestyle 0:11:50 0:31:40 0:19:50 24 #VALUE!
**Jess Hulbert    (skate) **12 Blake Freestyle 0:12:00 0:29:21 0:17:21 6 #VALUE!
**Allison Rydell  (skate) **8 Breck Freestyle 0:12:10 0:33:56 0:21:46 35 #VALUE!
**Megan Provart  (skate) **10 Spring L.Pk Freestyle 0:12:20 0:36:49 0:24:29 45 #VALUE!
**Ashley Freiborg (skate) **12 Armstrong Freestyle 0:12:30 0:31:18 0:18:48 21 #VALUE!
Lauren Taylor 10 Blake Freestyle #VALUE! 44 0:12:40 0:34:10 0:21:30 33 #VALUE!
Dana Stack 12 BSM 0:31:38 0:13:11 45 0:12:50 0:37:14 0:24:24 44 0:56:02
Rachel England 10 BSM 0:32:23 0:13:56 46 0:13:00 0:39:40 0:26:40 49 0:59:03
Rachel Ball 11 BSM 0:32:46 0:14:19 47 0:13:10 0:39:17 0:26:07 47 0:58:53

Tara Halvorsen 12 Spring L.Pk 0:25:26 0:06:59 36 0:07:59 dnf #VALUE! #VALUE!
Danielle Kopydlowski 10 Spring L.Pk 0:25:44 0:07:17 38 0:08:17 dnf #VALUE! #VALUE!
**Emily McNabb (skate) **11 Blake Freestyle 0:10:40 dnf #VALUE! #VALUE!

*Karen Bowmann  *8 Minnehaha 0:22:06 0:03:39 20 Classic
*Katharine Woodman-Maynard *10 Blake 0:23:54 0:05:27 28 Classic
*Michelle Ma *11 Minnehaha 0:21:26 0:02:59 15 Classic
*Erin Hunker *10 Patrick Henry 0:27:55 0:09:28 42 Classic
*Fiana Carlson  *8 Breck 0:25:31 0:07:04 37 Classic
*Amelia Karracker *11 Minnehaha 0:23:18 0:04:51 24 Classic
*Eve Commerford *10 BSM 0:34:00 0:15:33 48 Classic
*Kara Weinblatt *12 Blake 0:28:42 0:10:15 43 Classic

Armstrong/Robbinsdale -- Benilde/St. Margaret -- Blake -- Breck -- Patrick Henry -- Minneapolis 
South -- Minnehaha Academy -- Spring Lake Park/St. Anthony -- St. Louis Park

February 5, 2002 @ Telemark; Cable, WI --                                                                      5km 
Classic at 11:10 am -- 5km Freestyle Pursuit at 2:45 pm


